Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xanalys Corporation		06/08/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lispworks Limited
Street Address:	St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB4 0WS
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2272554	DATAWORKS
Registration Number:	2279633	DATAWORKS/LS
Registration Number:	2177313	LIQUID COMMON LISP
Registration Number:	1709737	LISPWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(508)929-3073 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(508)791-3511 Phone:

trademark@bowditch.com Email:

Robin L. Wilkes Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 311 Main Street

Address Line 2: Bowditch & Dewey, LLP

Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01615-0156 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 304452.0001-001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900036930

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0395**

Name: Bowditch & Dewey, LLP Address Line 1: 311 Main Street Address Line 2: Jodi-Ann McLane Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01615-0156 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robin L. Wilkes Signature: /Robin Wilkes/ 11/30/2005 Date: Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment#page1.tif

source=assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0396

Attorney Docket No.: 304452,0001-001

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, XANALYS Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 95 Sawyer Rd. 3 University Park, Waltham, MA 02453 (hereinafter called SELLER) is the owner of the following trademarks; and

U.S. Registration	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date	International Class
2,272,554	DATAWORKS	August 24, 1999	09
2,279,633	DATAWORKS/LS	September 21, 1999	09
2,177,313	LIQUID COMMON LISP	July 28, 1998	09
1,709,737	LISPWORKS	August 25, 1992	09

WHEREAS, LISPWORKS LIMITED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, United Kingdom, and having its principal place of business at St. John's Innovation Centre, Cowley Road, Cambridge, CB4 0WS, United Kingdom (hereinafter called BUYER) has acquired all of SELLER's right, title and interest in and to certain assets and properties of SELLER, including said trademarks; and

WHEREAS, SELLER has agreed to execute such additional instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm said acquisition of certain assets by BUYER.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as for other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to BUYER, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of SELLER in and to said trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of this Assignment.

This Assignment is being made "as is", with no representations or warranties of any kind by SELLER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SELLER has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, all effective the 8th day of June, 2005.

Xanalys Corporation

By:

Name: Anthony P. Crupi

Title: President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0397

State of New York

Westchester County

On this 8th day of June, 2005 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Anthony P. Crupi, known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as President of Xanalys Corporation.

(official seal)

Jusan Yail Haper Notary Public

My commission expires:

8/31/06

SUSAN GAIL HALPERN Notary Public, State of New York No. 4808789 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires August 31, 2006

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0398

RECORDED: 11730/2005